

No. ~~08-1536~~ JUN 10 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

MARIA CARMEN PALAZZO, M.D., Ph.D., MMM,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

HERBERT V. LARSON, JR.

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM P. GIBBENS

SCHONEKAS, WINSBERG,

EVANS & MCGOEY, L.L.C.

650 Poydras Street, Suite 2105

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

(504) 680-6050

Attorneys for Petitioner

Maria Carmen Palazzo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS | 2 |
| I. Constitutional Provisions..... | 2 |
| II. Statutory Provisions..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| I. The Proceedings In The District Court..... | 10 |
| II. The Opinion Of The Court Of Appeals..... | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 15 |
| I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided As To Whether Clinical Investigators Can Be Prosecuted Under 21 U.S.C. § 331(e) For Violations Of 21 U.S.C. § 355(i)..... | 15 |
| II. The Fifth And Eighth Circuits Have Ignored The Basic Structure Of The Congressional Regulatory Scheme For Clinical Trials Of Drugs, And Have Mis- applied This Court's Opinion In <i>Touby</i> | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. In Enacting 21 U.S.C. § 355(i) Congress Did Not Delegate To The Secretary The Authority To Impose Criminal Sanctions On Anyone – Drug Manufacturers, Sponsors, Or Clinical Investigators..... | 20 |
| B. Any “Intelligible Principle” That Can Be Found In 21 U.S.C. § 355(i) Would Preclude The Prosecution Of Clinical Investigators..... | 22 |
| III. This Case Presents An Issue Of National Importance Because Of Its Potential Impact On Thousands Of Physicians..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Opinion (February 6, 2009) | App. 1 |
| U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana Order and Reasons (October 24, 2007) | App. 19 |
| U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denial of Rehearing En Banc (March 20, 2009) | App. 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) ... | 8, 20, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Garfinkel</i> , 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994) | 9, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 740 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1984) | 8, 15, 18, 24 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 | 2 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 2 |
| STATUTES | |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.1(c) | 8 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.62(b)..... | 10, 14, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1347 | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331 | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331(e) | <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1)..... | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(2)..... | 10, 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333(b) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(i)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(1)..... | 2, 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(1)(C)..... | 3, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(3)..... | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(4)..... | 6, 7, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| RULES | |
| Supreme Court Rule 13.1..... | 2 |
| Supreme Court Rule 13.3..... | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)..... | 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 1744, <i>reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2884 | 24 |
